
 
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 
 

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-Chair), Ayre 

and Widdowson 
 

Date: Thursday, 21 March 2024 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Citadel, Gillygate, York, YO31 7EA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 
  
Confidential Annex to Agenda Item 5 (Proposed New Chief 
Officer Structure) on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to individuals and the financial affairs of particular 
persons. 



 

This information is classed as exempt under paragraphs 1, 2 and 
3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 22 January 2024. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 19 
March 2024.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

5. Proposed New Chief Officer Structure  (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

This report follows on from the previous report received by the 
committee during the meeting of 22 January 2024, and sets out a 
final proposal for the senior officer restructure together with full 
financial analysis and business case proposals, following 
extensive consultation.  
 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams  
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 55 4447 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:reece.williams@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 22 January 2024 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Ayre and Widdowson 

In attendance Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Helen Whiting – Head of HR 
Claire Waind – HR Manager 

 

15. Declarations of Interest (5:30pm)  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
16. Exclusion of Press and Public (5:31pm)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of Annexes A-D to Agenda Item 7 on the 
grounds that they contained information relating to individuals and the 
financial affairs of particular persons. This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
Resolved: That Agenda Item 7 be considered at the end of the 
meeting after Agenda Item 9. 
 
 
17. Minutes (5:32pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency 
Committee held on 2 October 2023 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 
18. Public Participation (5:33pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



19. Proposed New Chief Officer Structure (5:33pm)  
 
The Chief Operating Officer (COO) presented the report and issued 
the following amendments to the recommendations in the report: 

 
i. The Committee agree that prior to implementation the committee 

receive a further report with any recommendations from 

consultation and any financial implications associated to potential 

redundancies. 

 

ii. The first recommendation in the report be amended to read: “To 

approve the new chief officer structure as set out within Annex A 

(noting the proposed statutory officer roles), authorising the COO 

to progress to consultation”. 

 

iii. The fifth recommenda
[...]

 
 
21. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements (6:18pm)  
 
The Head of HR presented the report and the Committee entered into 
private session for the consideration of Annexes A-D of the report. 

 
Resolved: That the Committee noted the expenditure associated with 
each proposal as detailed in Annexes A-D. 

 
Reason: In order to provide an overview of expenditure. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



22. Work Plan (6:17pm)  
 
Members considered and confirmed the draft work plan for the 
municipal year 2023-2024. 

 
It was confirmed that the Committee would receive a further report by 
the COO on the Proposed New Chief Officer Structure in the meeting 
scheduled for 4 March 2024. 

 
Resolved: That the members confirm and accept the committee’s 
draft work plan for the municipal year 2023-2024. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work 
for the municipal year 2023-2024. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.29 pm]. 

Page 8



 

  
 

   

 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 

 21 March 2024 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer  
 
Portfolio of the Leader including Corporate Services, Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships 

 
Proposed New Chief Officer Structure 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report follows on from the previous report to SMU on 22 

January 2024, and sets out a final proposal for the senior officer 
restructure together with full financial analysis and business case 
proposals, following extensive consultation.  

 
Recommendations  
 
2. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked: 
 

i. To approve the new chief officer structure as set out within 
Appendix 2 (noting the proposed statutory officer roles). 

 
ii. To approve specifically as part of the new structure the deletion of 

the following 5 posts: 

 Director of Customer and Communities 

 Corporate Director of Place 

 Director of Economy, Regeneration and Housing 

 Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 

 
[...]
of Paid Service (HOPS), Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer), the 
Monitoring Officer (MO), a Director of Children Services (DCS), a 
Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) and a Director of Public Health 
(DPS).   

 
43. In relation to restructuring, the Council must consider whether any 

redundancy situation arises. Redundancy is a potentially fair reason for 
dismissal.  A fair process is required.  This requires fair consultation 
which must a) take place when the proposals are at a formative stage; 
b) give adequate information and time to respond; and c) give 
conscientious consideration to the responses received. What 
constitutes “adequate time” will be determined by the specific 

Page 17



circumstances of the case. Seven days has been held to be the ‘bare 
minimum’. The overall picture must be viewed by the tribunal up to the 
date of termination to ascertain whether the employer has or has not 
acted reasonably in dismissing the employee on the grounds of 
redundancy. 
 

Specialist Officers Input to the Report  
 

Claire Waind, HR 
Patrick Looker, Finance 
Frances Harrison, Legal  
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Ian Floyd  
Chief Operating Officer    

Ian Floyd  
Chief Operating Officer  
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 12 March 2024 

    

Wards Affected:  All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Appendix 1 – Report to SMU on 22 January 2024 
Appendix 2 – Amended proposed new organisation structure 
Confidential annex to be provided to committee members at the meeting  
 
 

Page 18



APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 

 22 January 2024 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
 
Portfolio of the Leader including Corporate Services, Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships 

 
Proposed New Chief Officer Structure 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report sets out a proposed restructure of the Corporate 

Management Team. The proposals seek t
[...]
er pay policy. Based upon the indicative grading 
assessment, the three new Director roles are within a pay scale of 
£96,574 to £106,857.  

 
Stage 2 
 

 With the aim to achieve a flatter structure, further work will be 
required to assess the workforce implications. This will be done in 
conjunction with trade union colleagues and take into account any 
collective agreements. 

 

 This proposal does not have an impact on progressing the 
proposals at stage one.  

 
Legal Implications 
 
47. The Council must have 6 statutory Chief Officers. These are the Head 

of Paid Service (HOPS), Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer), the 
Monitoring Officer (MO), a Director of Children Services (DCS), a 
Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) and a Director of Public Health 
(DPS).   

 
48. In relation to restructuring, the Council must consider whether any 

redundancy situation arises. Redundancy is a potentially fair reason for 
dismissal. Specialist ongoing advice will be required from HR and Legal 
Services in relation to management of the process which maximises 
fairness to employees and minimises potential liability for the 
organisation.   

 
  

Page 29



APPENDIX 1 

 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Ian Floyd  
Chief Operating Officer    

Ian Floyd  
Chief Operating Officer  
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 12 January 2024 

    

Wards Affected:  All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annex A – Proposed new organisation structure 
Annex B – Existing organisation structure 
  

Page 30



APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 

Chief Operating Officer

(Head of Paid Service ) 

Corporate Director of 
Children and Education

(DCS) 

Corporate Director of 
Adults and Integration

(DASS) 

Director of Public Health

(DPS)  

Director of Transport, 
Environment and 

Development 

Transport, Environment, 
Planning,  Economy, 

Regeneration,  Local Plan  

Director of Housing and 
Community Serv

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 21 March 2024 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair) and Kilbane (Vice-
Chair) 

In attendance Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Claire Waind – HR Manager 
Lindsay Tomlinson – Head of Democratic 
Governance 

 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 

24. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The committee was asked that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the confidential annex to 
Agenda Item 5 on the grounds that it contained information relating to 
individuals and the financial affairs of particular persons. This 
information was classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). It was: 

Resolved: That this be deferred to the next meeting of the committee 
on 26 March 2024. 

 
Reason: This meeting was not quorate and therefore could not 
transact business on the agenda. 
 
25. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the approval of the minutes of the Staffing Matters 
and Urgency Committee held on 22 January 2024 be deferred to the 
next meeting of 26 March 2024. 

Reason: This meeting was not quorate and therefore could not 
transact business on the agenda. 



26. Public Participation  
 
There were no registrations to speak at the meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
27. Proposed New Chief Officer Structure  
 
Resolved: That consideration of this item of the agenda be deferred 
to the next meeting of 26 March 2024. 

 
Reason: This meeting was not quorate and therefore could not 
transact business on the agenda. 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.01 pm and finished at 4.04 pm]. 


